

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA HYDERABAD**

**MAIN CASE No: A.S.No.5 of 2019**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

<b>SL. NO</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
16	19.01.2026	<p><b><u>BRMR, J</u></b></p> <p>Mr.K.Rajashekar, learned counsel for the appellant. Mr.T.Surya Satish, learned counsel for the respondents.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.2 of 2025</u></b></p> <p>It is mentioned in the cause title of the petition that respondent Nos.2 to 9 are not necessary parties to the application.</p> <p>Respondent Nos.10 to 12 are represented by counsel and he reports no counter.</p> <p>Delay of 1818 days is condoned in view of the reasons mentioned in paragraph Nos.4 and 5 of the affidavit.</p> <p>Accordingly I.A.No.2 of 2025 is allowed.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.3 of 2025</u></b></p> <p>It is mentioned in the cause title of the petition that respondent Nos.2 to 9 are not necessary parties to the application.</p> <p>Respondent Nos.10 to 12 are represented by counsel and he reports no counter.</p> <p>Abatement order dated 09.07.2020 is set aside in view of the reasons mentioned in the paragraph Nos.5 and 6 of the affidavit.</p> <p>Accordingly I.A.No.3 of 2025 is allowed.</p>	

**I.A.No.4 of 2025**

It is mentioned in the cause title of the petition that respondent Nos.2 to 9 are not necessary parties to the application.

Respondent Nos.10 to 12 are represented by counsel and he reports no counter.

Respondent Nos.10 to 12 shall be brought on record as respondent Nos.10 to 12 in the appeal and in all other connected applications in view of the reasons mentioned in paragraph Nos.4 and 5 of the affidavit. Accordingly I.A.No.4 of 2025 is allowed.

**A.S.No.5 of 2019**

Registry is directed to carry out necessary amendments in view of the orders in I.A.No.4 of 2025.

Trial Court record is received.

List on 03.02.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till next date of hearing.

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRMR,J**

Dua