

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.M. MOHIUDDIN

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

IN

AS NO: 5 OF 2019

Between:

SAMA SANJEEVA REDDY, S/o. Sama Narsimha Reddy.

**...Petitioner/Appellant
(Appellant in A.S. No. 5 of 2019
on the file of the High Court)**

AND

1. Jamma Yadaiah, S/o. Mallaiah, aged about 64 years. Occupation Agriculture, R/o. H.No.3-16, Adibatla Village, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
2. Syed shah Akber Hussaini, S/o. Late syed Shah Azizullah Hussaini, aged about 70 years, Occupation Business, R/o. 22-6-193/2, Pathergatti, Hyderabad.
3. Smt. Beebi Amina, W/o. Syed Muazaffar Hussaini, aged about 84 years, Occupation Household, R/o. No.18-9-25, Chandrayangutta, Hyderabad.
4. Beebi Zainab, W/o. Mir Inayath Ali, aged about 82 years. Occupation Household, R/o. H.No.18-7-17-A, Chandrayangutta, Hyderabad.
5. Beebi Rukya, W/o. Syed Ibrahim Ali, aged about 80 years. Occupation Household, R/o. H.No.18-9-23/1, Chandrayangutta, Hyderabad.
6. Smt. Beebi Khatija, W/o. Hakeem Mazhar Hussain. aged about 78 years, Occupation household, R/o. H.No.18-9-23/1, Chandrayangutta, Hyderabad.
7. Beebi Nikhai Sultana, W/o. Late Ziauddin All Khan. aged about 76 years, Occupation Household, R/o. H.No.19-4-7, Chandrayangutta, Hyderabad.
8. Beebi Razia, W/o. Late Abdul Azeez Qureshi. aged about 80 years, Occupation Household, R/o. H.NO.18-9-23/A/1, Chandrayangutta Hyderabad.
9. Beebi Nayyar Sultana, W/o. Syed Noorul Hasan. aged about 62 years, Occupation Household, R/o. H.No.19-4-7, Chandrayangutta, Hyderabad. (Defendants 3 to 9 are represented by their GPA Holder, Syed Shah Akber Hussaini, S/o. Late Syed Shah Azizullah Hussairli, aged about 80 years. Occupation Business, R/o. H.No.22-6-193/2, Pathargatti, Hyderabad)

(R.R. 2 to 9 herein are not necessary parties to this appeal)

**Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in- do-)**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of execution of the decree in O.S.No.2711 of 2008. dated 22-10-2018. on the file of the Senior

Civil Judge (FTC), Ibrahimpatnam, Ranga Reddy District, pending disposal of AS No. 5 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon persuing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 21.01.2019, 28.02.2019, 07.02.2025, 24.06.2025, 23.07.2025, 17.09.2025, 09.10.2025, 28.10.2025, 20.11.2025, 09.12.2025 & 23.12.2025 made in IA. No. 1 of 2019 and the order dated 22.04.2019 made in IA. No. 3 of 2019 and the order dated 13.03.2025 made in IA. No. 1 of 2025 and the order dated 22.08.2025 made in IA. No. 5 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Karan Goyal, counsel representing Mr. K. Rajashekar Advocate for the Appellant Mr. T. Surya Satish, Counsel for the respondents.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

**At request of Sri Karan Goyal, learned counsel representing Sri K. Rajashekar,
learned counsel for the appellant.**

List on 20.02.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge (FTC). Ibrahimpatnam, Ranga Reddy District.
2. One CC to SRI K. RAJASHEKAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI T SURYA SATISH Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

GMM,J

DATED: 13.02.2026

LIST ON 20.02.2026

ORDER

**IA NO: 1 OF 2019
IN
AS.No.5 of 2019**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER